
          2025 May 21 
 
To:  Patrick Slane, CXC Director 
 Stephen O’Dell, Project Scientist 
 Andrew Schnell, Project Manager 
 
Re: Proposed cuts to NASA Astrophysics 
 
As the latest reporting indicates, the “skinny budget” released by the White House Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) would effectively end science as we know it at NASA, including the 
operation of the Chandra X-ray Observatory. 
 
As you know, NASA funding is set by Congress, and we feel it is urgent and important to make 
Congress aware that the cuts proposed by OMB would amount to a catastrophic and irreversible 
waste of taxpayer investment and guarantee that NASA cedes its leadership in X-ray astrophysics 
and causes broad and long-term damage to U.S. scientific leadership, talent retention, and 
innovation. 
 
Our understanding is that you are restricted in your communications with Congress.  However, 
many members of the CUC and the larger Chandra community have no such restrictions. 
 
We are writing to make you aware that we are immediately undertaking such efforts.  We are 
making ourselves and materials available to the Chandra community to help in their efforts.   
 
Sincerely, 
The Chandra Users’ Committee 
 
David Pooley (Trinity University)   dpooley@trinity.edu  
Adi Foord (University of Maryland Baltimore County) foord@umbc.edu 
Yvette Cendes (The University of Oregon) yncendes@uoregon.edu  
Marcella Brusa (University of Bologna, Italy) marcella.brusa3@unibo.it 
Tea Temim (Princeton University) temim@astro.princeton.edu 
Takanori Sakamoto (Aoyama Gakuin University) tsakamoto@phys.aoyama.ac.jp 
Silas Laycock (University of Massachusetts, Lowell) silas_laycock@uml.edu 
Tesla Jeltema (University of California, Santa Cruz) tesla@uscs.edu 
Andreas Zezas (University of Crete, Greece) azezas@physics.uoc.gr 
Frits Paerels (Columbia University) frits@astro.columbia.edu  
 
 
 
 

https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/2025/05/the-white-house-office-of-management-and-budget-releases-the-presidents-fiscal-year-2026-skinny-budget/
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1EToi3KFR6Q2WJXTGXyAU7qWuZs1dmPv0dW1oe4rAOng/edit?usp=share_link
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